

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/24/2018 3:16 PM
No. 51668-3-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ETHAN ERWIN,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Juvenile Division, Superior Court of Washington for
Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

Sara I. Beigh, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED ERWIN’S STATEMENTS TO CHIEF SALYERS, BUT ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS.....4

 1. Standard Of Review4

 2. The Trial Court Incorrectly Ruled Erwin’s Statements To Chief Salyers Were Admissible, As Erwin Was In Custody And Was Not Informed Of His *Mirada* Warnings4

 3. The Admission Of Erwin’s Statements To Chief Salyers Was Harmless10

 B. FAILURE TO ENTER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FOR THE FACT FINDING ..12

 C. FAILURE TO ENTER FINDINGS FOR THE CrR 3.5 IS HARMLESS AS THE STATE CONCEDED THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE STATEMENTS .15

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. D.R.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 832, 930 P.2d 350 (1997)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 940, 107 S. Ct. 1592, 94 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987)	5, 7
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	14
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	4
<i>State v. McMcrorey</i> , 70 Wn. App. 103, 851 P.2d 1234 (1993)	14
<i>State v. McWatters</i> , 63 Wn. App. 911, 822 P.2d 787 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Mennegar</i> , 114 Wn.2d 304, 787 P.2d 1347 (1990)	6
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 83 Wn. App. 300, 921 P.2d 558 (1996)	14
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992)	5
<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P. 2d 458 (1989)	7
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002)	4, 5
<i>State v. Warness</i> , 77 Wn. App. 636, 893 P.2d 665 (1995)	5

Other State Cases

<i>State ex re. Juvenile Dep’t v. Killitz</i> , 59 Ore. App. 720, 651 P.2d 1392 (1982)	7, 8
<i>State ex. re. Juvenile Dep’t v. Loreda</i> , 125 Ore. App. 390, 865 P.2d 1312 (1993)	8

Federal Cases

Berkemar v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984)6, 7
Florida v. Bostik, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed.2d 389 (1991)6
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 15

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.46.02011, 12
RCW 13.40.140(8)7
RCW 13.50.0501
RCW 13.50.2601
RCW 13.50.2701

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V4, 5

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.53, 15, 16
GR 151
JuCR 7.11(d)12, 13, 14, 16
